

No. 16-240

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RUTH GREENBERG
*Law Office of
Ruth Greenberg
450B Paradise Road
Number 166
Swampscott, MA 01907
(781) 632-5959*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly
@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
A. Legal background.....	3
1. Trial errors and structural errors.....	3
2. The right to a public trial.....	5
3. The right to assistance of counsel.....	6
B. Factual background	8
C. Procedural background.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. No criminal trial may be regarded as fundamentally fair or reliable if it takes place behind closed doors	15
II. When deficient performance results in a structural error, the defendant need not prove actual prejudice to obtain relief under <i>Strickland</i>	20
A. <i>Strickland</i> does not require proof of actual prejudice when circumstances render the trial fundamentally unfair and unreliable	20
B. The decision below is at odds with this Court’s cases holding that actual prejudice from courtroom closures cannot be proved	26

III. If not corrected, the decision below would produce intolerable results.....	30
A. Uncorrected violations of the public-trial right undermine the integrity of the criminal justice system.....	30
B. The decision below unjustly penalizes criminal defendants for the deficiencies of their lawyers	32
C. The SJC's concern about the public's interest in finality is unfounded.....	33
IV. Petitioner is entitled to a new trial.....	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	23
<i>Bell v. Quintero</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2240 (2005).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle</i> , 419 F.2d 599 (3rd Cir. 1969) (en banc).....	28
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	5
<i>Carson v. Fischer</i> , 421 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	3
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer</i> , 955 N.E.2d 271 (Mass. 2011).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 455 A.2d 654 (Pa. 1982).....	28, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	6, 23
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	3

Cases—continued

<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	15-17, 30
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	27-28
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	24
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	33-34
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	25
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	7
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	4, 19, 25
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1335 (N.Y. 1979)	19, 28, 31
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	31
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	16-17, 25
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	34
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	35

Cases—continued

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	23
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	34
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (<i>Press-Enter. I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (<i>Press-Enter. II</i>)	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	19, 26
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	22
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	21-22
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	27
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	7, 21
<i>State v. Shearer</i> , 334 P.3d 1078 (Wash. 2014)	27, 29
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 438 A.2d 125 (Conn. 1980).....	4, 19

Cases—continued

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pursley</i> , 550 F. App'x 575 (10th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 240 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	34
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 315 F. App'x 134 (11th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	4, 20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	31
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	27

Statutes, rules, and regulations

Mass. R. App. Pro. 15(d).....	10
Mass. R. App. Pro. 19(d).....	10

Miscellaneous sources

- Jeremy Bentham,
Rationale of Judicial Evidence (1827)..... 16, 17
- Matthew Hale,
*The History of the Common Law
of England* (6th ed. 1820) 16
- Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics*,
Table 5.42.2010, perma.cc/NH8Q-5665..... 29
- Thomas Cooley,
Constitutional Limitations (8th ed. 1927)..... 17
- William Blackstone,
*Commentaries on the Laws
of England* (1768)..... 16
